

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

<u>Dispute Codes</u> CNR, OLC, FFT

<u>Introduction</u>

This hearing was scheduled to convene at 9:30 a.m. on October 4, 2022 by way of conference call concerning an application made by the tenants seeking an order cancelling a notice to end the tenancy for unpaid rent or utilities; an order that the landlord comply with the *Residential Tenancy Act*, regulation or tenancy agreement; and to recover the filing fee from the landlord for the cost of the application.

The landlord attended the hearing prepared to respond to the tenants' application, however the line remained open while the telephone system was monitored for in excess of 10 minutes and no one for the tenants joined the call. Therefore, I dismiss the tenants' application in its entirety without leave to reapply.

The law also states that where I dismiss a tenant's application to cancel a notice to end a tenancy given by a landlord, I must grant an Order of Possession in favour of the landlord, so long as the notice given is in the approved form. In this case, the landlord advised that the tenants did not serve any evidence to the landlord, and therefore, I am not satisfied that the evidence provided by the tenants is correct, and since the landlord has not provided any evidence, I am not satisfied that the notice given is in the approved form, and I decline to grant an Order of Possession in favour of the landlord.

However, the landlord advised that the tenants did not serve the landlord with notice of this hearing or any evidence, and the landlord learned of the hearing from the Residential Tenancy Branch.

The landlord also advised that the tenants abandoned the rental unit on or about July 29, 2022 and have removed belongings but have left items behind.

The regulations to the *Act* deal with abandonment of personal property:

Page: 2

24 (1) A landlord may consider that a tenant has abandoned personal property if

- (a) the tenant leaves the personal property on residential property that the tenant has vacated after the tenancy agreement has ended, or
- (b) subject to subsection (2), the tenant leaves the personal property on residential property
 - (i) that, for a continuous period of one month, the tenant has not ordinarily occupied and for which the tenant has not paid rent, or
 - (ii) from which the tenant has removed substantially all of the tenant's personal property.
- (2) The landlord is entitled to consider the circumstances described in paragraph
- (1) (b) as abandonment only if
 - (a) the landlord receives an express oral or written notice of the tenant's intention not to return to the residential property, or
 - (b) the circumstances surrounding the giving up of the rental unit are such that the tenant could not reasonably be expected to return to the residential property.
- (3) If personal property is abandoned as described in subsections (1) and (2), the landlord may remove the personal property from the residential property, and on removal must deal with it in accordance with this Part.

25 (1) The landlord must

- (a) store the tenant's personal property in a safe place and manner for a period of not less than 60 days following the date of removal,
- (b) keep a written inventory of the property,
- (c) keep particulars of the disposition of the property for 2 years following the date of disposition, and
- (d) advise a tenant or a tenant's representative who requests the information either that the property is stored or that it has been disposed of.
- (2) Despite paragraph (1) (a), the landlord may dispose of the property in a commercially reasonable manner if the landlord reasonably believes that

Page: 3

(a) the property has a total market value of less than \$500,

(b) the cost of removing, storing and selling the property would be more than the proceeds of its sale, or

(c) the storage of the property would be unsanitary or unsafe.

Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the tenants' application is hereby dismissed in its entirety without leave to reapply.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: October 04, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch